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   California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region 

   
March 11, 2016  
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
No. R9-2016-0075 

 
Mr. Charles Pace 
4030 Goldfinch Investments LLC 
3750 Sports Arena Blvd., Suite 6  
San Diego, CA 92110 
 
 
ResQue Ranch  
15732 Highland Valley Road 
 

Violations of the California Water Code, 
State Water Resources Control Board 
Order No. 2009-0009-DWQ, and Water 
Quality Control Plan for the San Diego 
Basin 

 
PIN No. SM-843964:CArias  
 
CHARLES PACE, 4030 GOLDFINCH INVESTMENTS LLC is hereby notified that the 
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) 
reserves the right to take any enforcement action authorized by law for the violations described 
herein. 
 
CHARLES PACE, 4030 GOLDFINCH INVESTMENTS LLC is in violation of 1) California Water 
Code section 13260, 2) State Water Resources Control Board Order No. 2009-0009-DWQ, 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit for Storm Water 
Discharges Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities (Construction 
General Permit), and 3) the Water Quality Control Plan for the San Diego Basin (Basin Plan). 
 

 
A. Summary of Violations 
 

1. Failure to File a Report of Waste Discharge  

a. Pursuant to California Water Code section 13260: Any person discharging 
waste, or proposing to discharge waste, within any region that could affect the 
quality of the waters of the state shall file with the appropriate regional board a 
report of the discharge, containing the information required by the regional board. 
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b. Observation: On January 19, 2016, the San Diego Water Board conducted an 
inspection of ResQue Ranch, located at 15732 Highland Valley Road in 
Escondido, California.  Construction on the 5-acre property had been active for 
several months.  As part of construction activities, Mr. Pace (herein referred to as 
“the Discharger”) placed fill within waters of the State (culvert and headwall; see 
Figures 5-6 of Attachment 1: Facility Inspection Report dated January 19, 2016).  
Dredging, filling, or excavation within receiving waters constitutes a discharge of 
waste to waters of the State, and prospective dischargers are required to submit 
a report of waste discharge to the appropriate Regional Water Quality Control 
Board.  The Discharger did not file a report of waste discharge with the San 
Diego Water Board or pay the appropriate fee.     

 
2. Failure to File Permit Registration Documents 

a. Pursuant to Provision II.B.1 of Order No. 2009-0009-DWQ: The Legally 
Responsible Person (LRP1) must obtain coverage under this Construction 
General Permit. 

b. Pursuant to Provision II.B.2 of Order No. 2009-0009-DWQ: To obtain 
coverage, the LRP must electronically file Permit Registration Documents 
(PRDs) prior to the commencement of construction activity.  Failure to obtain 
coverage under this Construction General Permit for storm water discharges to 
waters of the United States is a violation of the Clean Water Act and the 
California Water Code. 

c. Pursuant to Provision II.B.3 of Order No. 2009-0009-DWQ: PRDs shall consist 
of: 

• Notice of Intent (NOI) 
• Risk Assessment  
• Site Map 
• Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan  
• Annual Fee 
• Signed Certification Statement 

                                                
1 Appendix 5 of the Construction General Permit defines the LRP as typically the project proponent.  The Construction General 
Permit states that the following persons or entities may serve as the LRP: A person, company, agency, or other entity that 
possesses a real property interest (including, but not limited to, fee simple ownership, easement, leasehold, or other rights of 
way) in the land upon which the construction or land disturbance activities will occur for the regulated site.  For purposes of 
this Notice of Violation, the term “LRP” is equivalent to the term “discharger” as defined in the CWC.   
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d. Observation:  The Discharger began construction activities at 15732 Highland 
Valley Road on or after February 7, 2015 (see Figure 3 of Attachment 1: Facility 
Inspection Report dated January 19, 2016).  Although the site was subject to 
regulation under the Construction General Permit because it exceeded 1 acre, 
the Discharger failed to file PRDs prior to the commencement of construction 
activity.  At the time of the San Diego Water Board inspection on January 19, 
2016, the Discharger was not enrolled in the Construction General Permit.  The 
Discharger subsequently filed PRDs and obtained coverage under the 
Construction General Permit on January 29, 2016. 

 
3. Failure to Comply with Basin Plan Discharge Prohibitions  

a. Pursuant to Basin Plan Waste Discharge Prohibition No. 1: The discharge of 
waste into waters of the State in a manner causing, or threatening to cause, a 
condition of pollution, contamination or nuisance as defined in California Water 
Code section 13050, is prohibited. 

b. Pursuant to Basin Plan Waste Discharge Prohibition No. 3: The discharge of 
pollutants or dredged or fill material to waters of the United States except as 
authorized by an NPDES permit or a dredged or fill material permit (subject to the 
exemption described in California Water Code section 13376) is prohibited.  

c. Pursuant to Basin Plan Waste Discharge Prohibition No. 14: The discharge 
of sand, silt, clay, or other earthen materials from any activity, including land 
grading and construction, in quantities which cause deleterious bottom 
depositions, turbidity or discoloration in waters of the State or which 
unreasonably affect, or threaten to affect, beneficial uses of such waters is 
prohibited. 

d. Observation:  During the San Diego Water Board inspection on January 19, 
2016, inspectors observed a discharge of fill material into waters of the United 
States (culvert and headwall; see Figures 5-6 of Attachment 1).  The discharge 
was not authorized by an NPDES permit or a dredged or fill material permit, and 
is therefore in violation of Basin Plan Discharge Prohibition No. 3.   
 
Inspectors also observed a discharge of sediment, gravel bags, and decomposed 
granite into waters of the State, downstream of the ResQue Ranch construction 
site (see Figures 22-26 of Attachment 1).  This discharge caused deleterious 
bottom depositions and discoloration, and unreasonably affects, or threatens to 
affect beneficial uses of waters of the State, in violation of Basin Plan Discharge 
Prohibition No. 14.  This discharge also caused, or threatens to cause a condition 
of pollution or nuisance, and is therefore in violation of Basin Plan Waste 
Discharge Prohibition No. 1. 

  

http://www.google.com/imgres?q=recycling+logo&hl=en&sa=X&rlz=1W1ADFA_en&biw=1280&bih=822&tbm=isch&prmd=imvns&tbnid=i1Xge6DwgDpK5M:&imgrefurl=http://www.clker.com/clipart-2760.html&docid=L1sJFOMZVb6R6M&imgurl=http://www.clker.com/cliparts/d/d/9/2/1194984904195212103recycling_symbol_a.j._as_01.svg.med.png&w=300&h=300&ei=jIh7T8TRGoTlsQKo5OyoBw&zoom=1&iact=hc&vpx=172&vpy=322&dur=1579&hovh=225&hovw=225&tx=130&ty=108&sig=108143532301167431353&page=1&tbnh=135&tbnw=133&start=0&ndsp=27&ved=1t:429,r:7,s:0,i:150


http://www.google.com/imgres?q=recycling+logo&hl=en&sa=X&rlz=1W1ADFA_en&biw=1280&bih=822&tbm=isch&prmd=imvns&tbnid=i1Xge6DwgDpK5M:&imgrefurl=http://www.clker.com/clipart-2760.html&docid=L1sJFOMZVb6R6M&imgurl=http://www.clker.com/cliparts/d/d/9/2/1194984904195212103recycling_symbol_a.j._as_01.svg.med.png&w=300&h=300&ei=jIh7T8TRGoTlsQKo5OyoBw&zoom=1&iact=hc&vpx=172&vpy=322&dur=1579&hovh=225&hovw=225&tx=130&ty=108&sig=108143532301167431353&page=1&tbnh=135&tbnw=133&start=0&ndsp=27&ved=1t:429,r:7,s:0,i:150

